05-18-1998

FORM PTO-1595 **REC** U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE **HEET** (Rev. 6-93) Patent and Trademark Office OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94) 100711749 Tab settings □ □ □ ▼ To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) 1. Name of conveying party(les): John W. Theis Ergotron, Inc. Name:__ Harry C. Sweere 1181 Trapp Road Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) attached?

Yes X No St. Paul, MN 5512 3. Nature of conveyance: MRD 5 - 97 Assignment Merger ☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name Other _____ Execution Date: ______05/01/98 Additional name(s) & address(as) attached? Q Yes A No 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: 05/01/98 A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) 09/013656 Additional numbers attached? Q Yes Q No. 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: concerning document should be mailed: Hugh D. Jaeger Name: 40.00 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)......\$ Internal Address:_____ (4) Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account Street Address:___ 8. Deposit account number: 1000 Superior Blvd., Suite 302 10-0230 City: Wayzata Slate: MN ZIP: 55391 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9.) Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the oxiginal true copy o the oxigingly \$1985 v. \$100 Edit. 40.00 DP odkeson D. Jaeger

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:

Name of Person Signing

ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION (MULTIPLE INVENTORS)

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER

ERGOTRON

FOR: <u>x</u> U.S. and/or <u>x</u> Foreign Rights
FOR: x U.S. Application or U.S. Patent

FOR: <u>x</u> U.S. Application or <u> </u>		
In consideration of the payment by ASSIGNER to ASSIGNOR of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration,		
ASSIGNOR(S) (Inventors):		
• •	6382 83rd Street South	
John W. Theis	Cottage Grove, MN 55016	U.S.
(TYPE OR PRINT NAME OF INVENTORS)	ADDRESS	NATIONALITY
	5405 40 4	
Harry C. Sweere	5637 Woodlawn Blvd.	U.S.
(TYPE OR PRINT NAME OF INVENTORS)	Minneapolis, MN 55417 ADDRESS	NATIONALITY
(TIPE OX PRIMI MANE OF INVENTORS)	Nones	MAT TOWNETT
(TYPE OR PRINT NAME OF INVENTORS)	ADDRESS	NATIONALITY
hereby sells, assigns and transfers to		
ASSIGNEE:		
	1181 Trapp Road	
Ergotron, Inc.	St. Paul, MN 55121	U.S.
(TYPE OR PRINT NAME OF ASSIGNEE)	ADDRESS	NATIONALITY
and the successors, assigns and legal representatives of the ASSIGNEE		
_x the entire right, title and interest an undivided percent (%) interest		
for the United States and its territorial possessions		
[check the following box if foreign rights are also to be assigned]		
_x and in all foreign countries, including all rights to claim priority in and to any and all improvements which are disclosed in the invention entitled:		
CABLE ROUTING DUCT		
(check and com	plete (a), (b), (c) or (d)]	
and which is found in		
(a) x U.S. patent application (b) U.S. patent application (c) U.S. application Serial	n executed on even date herewith executed on filed	
(d) U.S. Patent No.	issued	
<pre>[check (e) if foreign application(s) is also being assigned]</pre>		
(e) <u>x</u> and any legal equivale including the right to	nt thereof in a foreign country, claim priority	•
		(Page 1 of 2)

PATENT (Page 1 of 2)

ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION (MULTIPLE INVENTORS)

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER

ERGOTRON

and, in and to, all Letters Patent to be obtained for said invention by the above application or any continuation, division, renewal, or substitute thereof, and as to Letters Patent any re-issue or re-examination thereof.

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this Assignment;

ASSIGNOR further covenants that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said invention and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR and will testify as to the same in any interference, litigation or proceeding related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representatives any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and said equivalents thereof which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have hereunto set hand and seal this $1st$ day of May , 19 98 [Date of Signing].		
[WARNING: Date of signing must be the sa was checked above.]	wave as the date of execution of the application if items (a)	
John W. Theis	* Jally	
(TYPE NAME OF INVENTOR)	SIGNATURE OF INVENTOR	
Harry C. Sweere	SIGNATURE OF INVENTOR	
(TIL MALE SI TAVENSI)	Oldmore of Ingilian	
(TYPE NAME OF INVENTOR)	SIGNATURE OF INVENTOR	

(Page 2 of 2)